RESOLUTION NUMBER 5179

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, AMENDINGTHE POLICY OF THE CITY OF PERRIS TO ALLOW THE USE OR SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON SPECIFIC CIVIC CENTER FACILITIES

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council approved Resolution No. 603 on October 9, 1967 setting a policy to not allow the use or sale of beer and other alcoholic beverages on civic center premises; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Perris recognizes the need to allow opportunities for special events the ability to sell and/or consume alcoholic beverages in an orderly manner;
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Perris, California, has determined to update its policy to allow the sale and consumption of alcoholic beverages on civic center premises, subject to specified locations and requirements set forth below;
- NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:
- **Section 1.** That the recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.
- <u>Section 2</u>. The term "alcoholic beverages" is defined as any intoxicating (or hard) liquors or beverages made by distillation or fermentation, or both, including, but not limited to, any spirituous or vinous beverages, alcoholic liquors, beer, hard ciders, or liqueurs.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The sale and/or consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be limited to the City of Perris Senior Center (100 N. "D" Street) and Santa Fe Depot (2201 S. "A" Street) facilities, owned and operated by the City of Perris.
- <u>Section 4</u>. Each client wishing to have alcohol at their event must abide by the following regulations regarding alcohol use in the City of Perris Senior Center and Santa Fe Depot facilities:
 - a) Alcoholic beverages may be consumed with a completed Policy & Agreement Application through the Community Services Department.
 - b) A lessee must obtain a special event alcohol permit from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control Department. In the event of a caterer, such company shall obtain a caterer's alcohol permit license from the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control Department.

- c) A City approved on-site security and contracted by the City shall be provided during the event at either the Santa Fe Depot or Senior Center. A fee in the amount of \$20.00 an hour shall be paid at the time the rental agreement is executed to cover security fees. This fee shall cover the cost for security when alcoholic beverages are sold and/or provided during the event. Such fee shall not be waived.
- d) A City staffing fee of \$20.00 an hour shall be applied for events at the Senior Center whenever alcohol will be sold or consumed at the facility. Such fee shall not be waived.
- e) It is illegal to serve alcoholic beverages to any person under age twenty-one (21).
- f) Beverage servers and any security officer have the right to refuse service/sale to anyone who appears to be intoxicated or under age 21.
- g) No alcoholic beverages may be taken outside of the building by guests or participants.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Perris, California, at a regular meeting held on the 26th day of September, 2017.

$\overline{\mathbf{M}}$	Mayor, Michael M. Vargas
ATTEST:	
City Clerk, Nancy Salazar	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)	
foregoing Resolution Number 5179 was	THE CITY OF PERRIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the s duly and regularly adopted by the City Council of the City ne 26th day of September 2017, by the following vote:
AYES: RABB, ROGERS, BURKE, CONOES: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE	ORONA, VARGAS
	City Clerk, Nancy Salazar